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Dear Mr. Orton:

Pursuant to your request, we have audited the financlal records
of Centenary-Wllbur Neighborhood Youth Care.Center for the period
August l, 197'l through April 30, 1974. The audit was performed by
llr. Gene Hickam.

The flnanclal records were ln good condition.

Speclflc audit comments are as follows:

)

':t : t

(l) CSD payments to the contractor totaled $68,583.83
durlng the period (Exhibit A). This is within the

: . contractua'l limitation of Slll,584. ,:
(2) The revenue of $68,583.83 from CSD does not include

$1,798.75 due the center for encumbrances for.salaries' and vendors through December 15, 1973. No services
were provided after that date. The $1 ,798.75 is the

, flnal payment due the center from CSD.
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The chlld care days for the period were 3,450.

cost per chlld care day for the period is
2l as computed as follows:

The
$zs.

. ,', 
--; 

.'Totul expenditures - Exhjbit A

fr,iiteiol.; -;- Deduct nbn-categorical expenditures-
i -r .r:'.. !,:1.': Exhibit B
i. ,' : -, :':r' . . Total categorical expenditures
i- ;; ;. ;; .. Number of chi'ld care days

: :, ,, .;-.. . Chlld care days cost (86,978.02 i 3,450)
!'-'c.. i1'ar. ,

Resoectfil

Tt'l

$92,Boz. 03

5,824.0'l
r6-6",ffi0-2

3,450$ zs. zt

'l mi tted,

)

Y.H.0sborn, Di':"ector
Admi nistrative Servi ces
t,VH0: I s

Encl osur"e
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Gentenary-,lJilbur Neighborhood Youth Care Center

Revenue and Expenditure Statement

for the perlod August I, l97l t}rough April 30, 1974

Totals

$68,583.83
8,882.10
7,450.39

'3,413.59
507.00. 453.00
219.84

3,423.72
200.00
205.00
32.00
32.00

237.35

$93,G39.82

Percentage
of Total

100.0r

EXHIBIT A

Revenue

hi.l .i
csD
GSD - supplemental payments
Savlngs account
Prlvate donations
Earnest money returned
Insurance rebates
Group lnsurance receipts
llodel . Cl ties
Yaun Youth Care Centeri
Loans
Parent support
SAIF Dlvidend
Acheson House petty cash returned

Total Revenue

Expendi tures

Pqyroll and Pqyroll related
Food
Boys allor.rance
Recreational suppl ies
Recreatlonal activities

d laundry
lies
uppl i es
s

73
9
I
3

3

48.
7,
l.
l.

2
6
9
I

3%

6
0
6
5
5
2
7
2

1

2

1.4
.5
.9

I.l
.I

8.0
.4

6:3

ai q'{
lirrr..-'.

{r'3d{ I

--cleanin
0ffice
Househo
Bank ch
Taxes

859.24
613.34
192.29
018.35
435.15
231.41
437'.63
889.41

7.25
427.53

3.25
467.17
056.65
773.05
346.62
48'6.19
190.60

$+4
6
I
I

2
6
8
I

2t
I
3
I
5
2
5
0

5

;
5
5
5
5
2

t
t
t
,

gan
supp
'ld s
arge

I

Adverti sement
Utllltles (including telephone)
Counseling service
Rent'Clothlng
School expenses
School fees
Travel expenses (including school

bus tlckets)
l,lal ntenance and s uppl i es
Accounti ng/Legal
General Llability Insurance

- Board members functions
Savings account
ili scel'l aneous
Non-categorical expendttures

Total Expendi tures

t
t
t

s0
Bal
Bal

f Revenue over ExperCitures
ance - August I, '1971

ance - April 30, 1974

I ,332.50
491.37
849.26
990.49
120.00

7,407 .27
352.00

5,824.0'l

$92,802.03 r.

837.79
1s6.65

$ gga,q+

Exces
Cash
Cash

100.0u

AUG 29 l9i4



CETITENAR':T-WILBUR NEIGHBORIIOOD YOI}TH CARE CENEER

OPERATING EXPENDIflJRES NOE REII,IBI'RSED BY CSD

(for the period Deceorber 16, 1973 throuqh April 15, 1974)

E4rendlitures claimed bg t}le Center
trtri.le boys were in residence

E eendlitures clained blf tfre Center
vithout boys in resl-dence

Total Expenditures
Iess Rel.nbursement by cSD

Butlget-eil expenditures incurred
vithout boys in residence

Total E:<pendltrrres not reimbursed by CsD

E:rpenditures not qualified for re-
imbursement by CsD 91 ,310 . 82

Eecqrcilliatiori of E:rpenditures.not qualified for reimbursement by CSD

audgeted expendi ture s clalmed
wtrile boys were in residence
disatlowed payment by,CSD s 396.25

s?,195.00

914.57

$3 r109.57
L,798.75

914;57

$1 ,310.82 r

AUG 29 r9i4
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CHITDREN'S SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF.HUAIAN RESOURCES

PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING ' a SA[E'VI, OREGON

iluly 2, 1974

t4r. Dean Orton, Program I'lanager
Prlvate Treatnent Resources
Children's Services Divlsion
Sa1em, Oregon 97310

Dear l,lr. Orton:

Pursudnt to your request we have examined the $2,I95.
submitted to you for payment by Centenary-l.lilbur Neig
Care Center, for the period December I, '1973 through

f,ncumbrances after.
l2-15-73 34. s6 396.2s

Chlld Care related
expenditures $I,798.75

t{e hope the above is to your satisfactlon.

llery truly urs,

Gene Hickam
Auditor
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0f the $2,'195.00 expenditure, $'1,798.75 was re'lated to the care of
children through December 15, 1974. The $l ,798.75 fs reconciled
as fo]lor,Is:

Total expenditure $2,I95.00

Deduct:

Vendor rebates $361.69

cc: Vern 0sborn

AUG 29 lglq
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CHITDREN'S SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

PUBTIC SERVICE BUITDING ' o SALEM, OREGON o o 97310

&rgust 27, L9?4

Mr. A1 Jamigon, Director
Clty of Portland
Model Clties
5329 N. E. Union Avenue
Port1and, Oregon

Dear Mr. Jamison:

Please find enclosed a copy of the audit of Centenary-Wilbur
Youth Care Center (Acheson llouse ) for the perioct of August 1,
197L, through April 30, L974. You will observe in ttris audlt
and accompanying letter fnom Gene Hickan, our staff person who
conducted the audit, that Children's Se:nrices Dlvision is
sending to. Centenary Wilbur Youth Care Center (Acheson House)
a check in the anount of $1 ,798.75 for the final andl total
palment under the conditions of our contract for the remaining
cttiltlren in care before closing the facility between the period
of December L5, L973, through the date of this audit.

In corq>liance with iten #3 of !!r. Gregg Watsonrs letter of
l(ay 2, 1974, Ctrildrenrs Services Division is subsritting a re-
quest for the remaining $1,310.82 of the oprating costs for
the audited period stated above.

I qrge that this matter be given your earliest attentLon in
order that Children's Seri\rices Division may close their con-
tract records.

I await your early response.

Sincerely ,

FRED SEGREST, A&ninistrator

DEPAIIIITENI OE
HUTiAN f,ESOURCES

CI.EIG}IION PENWELT

Dlrrctor

DtvtstoNs
6lldnn'r S.tYlc.t

Cor!.ctlont
Employrnrd

H..lth
,r.nl.l thhh

Voc.tion.l R.h.blllf.rlolt
W.lf!r.

SPECIAI PROGRA'IIS

Aelrte
Cattlfa

E@nomlc Oppot unlty
uhls.rvl.. Cmt .t

fu*Encl.
DtsO:sh
cc: Phillipa Harrison

an B. n, Manager
Private Resource Section

AUG 8 e t9t4
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CHITDREN'S SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

PUBTIC SERVICE BUILDING ' a SALEVT OREGON

iluly 3, 1974

The child care days for the period were 3,450.

The cost per chlld care day for the period is
$25.21 as computed as follows:

Speclflc audlt conments are as follows:

- (t) . CS0 payments to the contractor tota'led $68,583.83
durlng the period (Exhibit A). This ls within the

:r. .. :. contractual Iimitation of $111,584.

t:f(:. ,J: di,

o o 973r0

$92,802.03xhibit A
expendi tures-
Exhibit B

ndi tures
ays
86,978.02 i 3,450

ta

TEM OF
tEsoutcEs

?EXWEu,
oir.do,

orvlslo.{s
&rvlc[

Cq'rdlo.r
Itrplorr nt

fi..lth

. ilr. Dean Orton, Program Director
Prlvate Treatment Resources
Chlldren's Services Division
Salem, 0regon 97310

Dear l4r. 0rton:

Pursuant to your request, we have audited the financlal records
of Centenary-l,lllbur Neighborhood Youth Care Center for the period
August I, l97l through April 30, 1974. The'audit was performed by
Mr. Gene Hickam.

The flnanclal records were ln good condltion. 
;

)

H.rlth
tdrrbllltrtloo

Ueltur

,rocR r,ls

Aeroe
Carpa

Opgorrunit,
Canlcrt

nll

,

t',!-

l.-

( i e'ii:lr,:

(2)

'"'(3)
(4)

l"i

The revenue of $68,583.83 from CSD does not lnclude
$Ir798.75 due the center for encumbrances for.salarJes
and vendors through December 15, '1973. No services
were provided after that date. The $'1,798.75 is the
flnal payment due the center from CSD.t

.,' . Total expenditures
rr,ii"ei,,lc; - 1- Deduct nbn-categori

1. ,'t::- I 
t 
:':: . : 

' 
Tota't categori car e

i-,;; ;.;; .. Number of child car

.E
ca'l

xpe
ed
t( )

5,824.01
$IB6-jTT"Z

3,450$ zs.zt
11

. Chlld care days cos

Res pect ll mi tted,

V.H.Osborn, Director
Admlnlstrative Services

: lC'
r'l
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Centenary-Uilbur Neighborhood Youth Care Center

Revenue and Expenditure Statement
l

for'the'perlod August '1, ]971 through Apri'l 30, 1974

Revenue Totals

$68,583.83
8,882.'10
7,450.39- 3,413.59

507.00. 453.00
219.84

3,:423.72
200.00
e05.00
32.00
32.00

237.35

Percentage
of Total

I00.0u

EXHIBIT A

csD
GSD - supplemental payments
Savings account
Private donations
Earnest money returned
Insurance rebates
Group'lnsurance receipts
i'lodel Ci ti es
Yaun Youth Care Centers
Loans
Parent support
SAIF Dividend
Acheson House petty cash returned

Total Revenue

Expendl tures

73,31
9.6
8.0
3.6

.5

.5'
,2

3,7
.2
.1

.2

1.4
.5
.9.

l.l
.l

8.0
.4

6:3

Payroll and Payroll related
Food
Boys a'llolance
Recreational supplies
Recreational activi ties

--Cleaning and laundry
0ff{ce supplles
Household supplies
Bank charges
Taxes
Advertisement
Utllltles (including telephone)
Counseling service
Rent

'' Clothing
School expenses' School fees
Trave'l expenses ('incl udi ng school

bus tlckets)
l,lalntenance and supplies
Accounti ng/Lega'l
General Llability Insurance

- Board members functions
Savings account
Misce'll aneous
Non-categorical expenditures

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures
Cash Balance - August '1, lg71
cash Balance - Apiil 30, 1974

$93,639.82

859.24
613.34
192.29
018.35
435. 15
231.41
437',63
889.41

7.25
427.53

3,25
467.17
056.65
773.05
346.62
486.19
190.60

$44,
6,
I,l,

2
6
8
I

t
t
t
t

48.2%
7.1
1.3l.l
.5
,2
.5

1.0

.5

2.;
6.5
9.5
1.5

.5

.2

I ,332.50
491.37
849.26
990.49
120.00

7,407.27
.352.00

5 ,824 . 0]

$92,802.03
,!

837.79
156.65$ sgq;++

100.0u

AUG z9 1974



CENIENANY-WILBUR NEIGHBORHOOD YOIXTH CARE GNTER
OPERAf,ING EXPENDITIJRES NOT REIIIBI'R,SIED BY CSD

(for the period December 16, 1973 ttrrough April 15, 1974)

ErqrendLtures clal.med bry the center
uhile boys were in residence

E:rpentlitures claimed by tlrc Center
wl.ttrout boys in residence

Total Expenditures
Icss Relmbursement by CSD

hrdlgeted expendi ture s Lncurred
wLthout boys in residence

Total Expendlitures not reidbqrsed bf CSD

Expenclitures not qualif,ied for re..
Lrnburs enen t by CSD $1,31O.82

Eeconcllllation of Dq)enditrrres'not qualiflecl for reLglbursement by csD

Budlgete<l expendll.tur:es clai$edl
while boys were Ln residence
disallorrved payment by.CsD $ 395.25

$2,195.00

9t4.57

$3 r1O9.57
11798.75

914;57

$1,310.82 *

AUG 29 1974
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CHIIDREN'S SEITVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING C a SATFJVI, OREGON

July 2, .1974

$l,798.75

a o 973t0
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CUIGIIION PErt{r,'Ett
Dtaclo. SaIem, Oregon 9731

Dear I'lr. Orton:

Incumbrances after
l2-I5-73 34.56 396.2s

Ghild Care re]ated
expendi tures

He hope the above is to your satisfaction.

Yery truly urs,

Gene Hickam
Auditor

GH:l s

Pursuant to your request t+e have examined the $2,.I95.
submitted to you for payment by Centenary-llilbur Neig
Care Center, for the period December '1, 1973 through

00
hb
I'la

expendi ture
orhood Youth
rch 3l , '1974.

0f the $2,'195.00 expenditure, $1,798.75 was related to the care of
children through December i5, i974. The $1 ,798.75 is reconciled
as follows:

Total expenditure $2 ,1 95. 00

Deduct:

Uendor rebates $s6l.6e

AUG 29 1974

cc: Vern 0sborn
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Apr1l 76, L973

Mr. Andy Roberson, Actlng Dlrector
Model Cities
5329 N.E. Unlon Avenue, Rn. ?LO
Portland, Oregon

Dear lvlr. Roberson !

Enclosed is a copy of the Audit Report for the YAUN

Youth Care Centers conducted by the Fiscal Audltor for the
State of Oregon for your files and information.

Yaun Youth Care Centers, Inc.

Iy,You ru

Samuel lfo on' Dlrector
S,r: sw

Enclosure

EECEIVEI

i,jl()flEt. r;rrlF-S

v



llarch 26, '1973

AUDIT REPORT

rbn ,irrer, Adminir::::::""'d 
to work Papers)

Children's Services Division

Admlni strative Servl ces

Centers , Inc.Yaun Youth Care
P.0. Box I'153.|
Portland,0regon 97211

AuditI. Reason for the

To determine if the provider is in compiiance with the"related federai
rules and regulations, and the state contractual agree$ent.

II. Surrnary of the Audit

The audit period covered was August l, 'l 971 , through June 30, 1972.
Severa'l flnancia'l problems were encountered durlng the audlt examl-
nat'lon. However, they appear to be resolved at the present t{me.
Verification, examination and testing of program and fisca'l require-
ments as out'l ined in the federa'l rules and regulatlons d'l sclosed:

(l) In our opinion, the books of record durlng the perlod present
the comect balance. (20/ & 20/2)

To:

From:

Re:

i

l

(2) Federal Employment Payroll taxes 'including penalties and
for the quarter ending June 30, .l972, were in arrears in
amount of $6,308.38. (.l9/l) (Paid 1112'l/72)

i nterest
the

(3) State Employment Payro'll taxes includlng penalty and lnterest
for the quarter ending June 30, 1972, were ln arrears ln the
amount of $796.04. (19/2) (Pa'id l0/31/721
Note: (2) & (3) evolved because of budgetary problems which
was later resolved by a more real'i stic budget and Model Cities
furnishing addit'!onal funds.

(4) The director, Reverend Samue'l Johnson, appears to be well
qualified and has the respect of the communlty. The center
vlsited was clean and the children observed appeared to be well
adjusted to the center.

III. History of the Case

Yaun Centers became operative in February 1969 through Multnomah
County, and in February 1970 through July 31, l97l they were funded
by Model Cities. 0n August l, .l97i, the-Children's Seivices Divislon : i
cormenced funding the centers. Yaun Center #1 now has an attendance 1

of 7 boys and Yaun #l Center has 5 girls. The Center also provides ,,ii

after family services to former residents of both the Child Care Centers.,,

r'i



:AUqIT REPORT

ihrch 26, .l973
'' Page 2

III. History of the Case (Conti nued )

Both Centers furnish "acting out" services to chlldren betveen tle
ages of 12 thru'18 who are unable to adjust in thelr own hone or
regular foster care from the Portland Model Cities nelghborhood. The
children must attend pubiic schools. The Centerrs accounting books
of records consist of a General Ledger, General ,lournal , Cash Recalpts
Journal , PayrolI Register, a Check Reg'l ster, and a monthly unexpended
allotment budget report, all of which are control]ed through a well
organized data processing system on the double entry accural method.
Reverend Samuel Johnson, Director, and hls staff wera cooperatiye and
receptive during the audit.

IV. Type and Scope of Aduit

I Fiscal audit was in depth using audlt fundamentals of examlnatlon,
verification and testing as deemed necessary durlng the audit.

(a) Bank deposits were analyzed. The depos{ts were verlfied
with orjgina'l records of rece'ipts and Chlldren's Servlces
Division-vouchers and found to be accurate. (10/6)

I

(b) The expenditure account transactlons were {dentifled.
They appeared to be ordinary, necessary and reasonable
for the payroll tax penalities and interest prevlously
mentioned. (19/1 and 19/2)

(l l )
except

(c) The balance sheet accounts were
to be as reported. (20/2)

tested for accuracy and found

Program Personnel Policies, Personnel
requirements. No irregularities were

V. Audit Briefs

l. Fiscal Audit

(a) The cash accounts (including the 3 petty
reconci'l 'l ed and found to be in balance.

qual lflcatlons and contractual
noted. (4-5-9)

2

cash funds
(20/3)

) tvere

(b) An analysis of cash receipts
income. (t o/6)

adequately ldentlfies alI

No excessive or unqualified expendltures were noted. (ll &

The insurance requirements appear to be adequate. (7ll)

The employees dishonesty bond appears to be adequate. (71?

(c)

(d)

(e)

zotil:

7tlt&

,r.il!
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Y. Audit Briefs (Continued)

l. Fiscal Audit ( Conti nued )

(f) Travel and trave'l expense were tested and found to be ln
accordance with preva'iling rates. (2/l)'

(g) Interna'l control of cash rece'lpts and the bookkeeplng

(h)

funct'lons are both currently admlnlstered by the bookkeeper.
1114) This was discussed with the Dlrector and comnenclng
3122/73 the functions wil'l be seperate. (1/4)

The accounting records appear to be adequata and all I

expenditures may be easily identlf'led. (12/1 thru 12/4 and
20/l) Some difficulty was encountered ln fdentlfy{ng all
al'l the bank deposits. (.l0/I thru l0l5) Thls yras dlsiussed
with the Director and the bookkeeper and effectlve 3/22/73
the amount deposited will be identlfled on the depos'it s1lps.
(rt2)

(1) All non petty cash p
prepared by Bowen an
The payment checks r
signatures. (Sam Jo

ajments are vouchered
d Duncan, Pub'l ic Accou

and checks are
ntants. (1/4)
f two of three
ll'lI son,
I l,lorker) (l/3)

e
h

(b)

(c)

(d) The personnel policy appears to be satlsfactory and al'l
personnel are paid above the minimum federal requlrements.
(s)

qu'ire a combination
nson, Directori SaIl

0

v
aSecretary; and Pennessee Robertson, Soc'l

2. Program Audjt

\ t (a) The
(1t?

p

)

rogram monitoring appears to be constant and adequate.

The fibgram appears to be well coordlnated. (3)

The hiring and staffing functions appear to be adequate.
(4)

Respectful ly bmi tted ,

,J," lzl
Gene Hickam,
Fisca'l Auditor

ri
I

Edw. F. McCormack, Director
Admini strative Services

!*
r!
it,
t ...

h
[}
l)

t

Noted:


